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KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev

PROJECT NAME
Homkor Vacation

DOCKET #12

CD-ROW-2022-00013

APPLICANT
Rachelle Biondo

REQUEST
Vacation

Rouse Frets White Goss

OWNER

Homkor of Missouri Inc.

Location

Area

Zoning

Council District
County

School District

6900 E Front St.
0.24 acres

UR

Ath

Jackson
KCMO 110

SURROUNDING LAND USES

North: zoned UR, Warehousing
South: zoned M1-5, Vehicle Sales
East: zoned MI1-5, -435 HWY
West: zoned M1-5, Vehicle Sales

MAJOR STREET PLAN

The City’s Major Street Plan does not
identify any streets at this location as Parks

or Boulevards.

LAND USE PLAN

The Riverfront Industrial Area Plan
recommends Light Industrial uses for the

subject property.

CITY PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

City of Kansas City, Missouri
City Panning & Development Department
Wwww.KCmo.gov/cpc

July 5, 2022
APPROVAL PROCESS

City Plan
Commission

NEIGHBORHOOD AND CIVIC ORGANIZATIONS NOTIFIED
A public hearing noftification was sent to surrounding property
owners within 300 feet of the subject site.

REQUIRED PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT
Public engagement as required by 88-505-12 does not apply to
this request.

EXISTING CONDITIONS

The subject property is currently undeveloped. It is af the
Northwest corner of the intersection of [-435 HWY and E Front
Street.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST

The applicant is seeking fo vacate an unused and unimproved
portion of the right of way o the north of East Front Street running
along the property line.

KEY POINTS
e Vacating an unused and unimproved 0.24-acre portion of East
Front Street.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Docket #12  Recommendation: Approval with Conditions.


http://www.kcmo.gov/cpc

Homkor Vacation City Plan Commission Staff Report Docket #12
July 5, 2022

RELATED CASES

103333-URD-1 - Ord. No 911480, passed on December 19, 1991, rezoned 217.62 acres from M2-a and M-3 to
URD and approved a site development plan for 2,800,000 — 3,300,000 square feet of office and warehouse
space and 52.5 acres of storm water detention facilities.

STREET, ALLEY OR PLAT VACATIONS

In order to determine that no private rights will be unreasonably injured or endangered by the vacation and
the public will suffer no unreasonable loss or inconvenience, the city planning and development director, city
plan commission, and city council must consider at least the following factors:

88-560-10-A. All property owners adjacent to the right-of-way shall have legal access to another public
right-of-way. Such access shall be physically feasible and shall not result in an unreasonable burden or
unsafe conditions on the alternate right-of-way.

This right of way vacation is for a portfion of an East Front Street that runs along the 1-435 off-ramp to N
Cambridge Avenue. All adjacent property owners will retain legal access to public right-of-way.

88-560-10-B. The retention of the public right-of-way or subdivision serves no current purposes and no future
useful public purpose is anticipated.

Preserving the existing right of way, proposed for vacation, in its current condition does, not serve any
current or future public purpose.

88-560-10-C. The vacation will not result in a violation of 88-405.
The vacation will not be in violation of 88-405.

88-560-10-D. The vacation shall not disrupt the constructed street network or reduce existing physical
connectivity.
The vacation will not disrupt any street network or physical connectivity.

88-560-10-E. The vacation shall not result in a dead-end street or alley.
The proposed vacation will not result in a dead-end street or alley.

88-560-10-F. The vacation shall not result in street traffic being routed through an alley.
No fraffic will be routed through an alley as a result of this vacation.

88-560-10-G. The vacation shall not vacate half the width of a street or alley.
This vacation will not vacate half the width of any street or alley.

88-560-10-H. The right-of-way to be vacated is not on the Major Street Plan.
The area being vacated is not on the Maijor Street Plan.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends Approval Subject to Conditions as reflected in the aftached Plan Conditions Report.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jared Clements, AICP
Planner
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https://library.municode.com/mo/kansas_city/codes/zoning_and_development_code?nodeId=ZODECOKAMI_400_SERIESDEST_88-405SUDEIM

Plan Conditions

KANSAS CITY
Planning & Dev  Report Date: June 30, 2022
!l " Case Number: CD-ROW-2022-00013
Project:

Condition(s) by City Planning and Development Department. Contact Jared Clements at (816) 513-8826 / jared.clements@kcmo.org
with questions.

1. The vacation shall not affect streetlight poles SFB2001 & SFB 2002, their infrastructure, or the infrastructure of the telecom
equipment mounted on SFB2001.

2. The applicant shall retain all utility easements and protect facilities required by the Kansas City, Missouri Water Services
Department.

3. The developer shall retain utility easement and protect facilities owned and operated by Evergy. If the applicant wishes for
Evergy to relocate the facilities it will be at the applicant's expense.
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CONSENT TO VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

Clty Planning & Development Departmeni .
KANIAT KDY Cly Hall, 414 E, 12 Skesl, 15 floor; Kansas Gily, MO 64106-2795
Midrduay Phone (B14] 513-284¢ | Fox (814] 513-2838 | www.kemo.cov/olanning

1

Case No. CD-ROW-2022-00013

In the matter of the vacation of:
Right of Way located at the corner of Front Streef and N. Cambtidge Avenue

A troct of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeost Quarter of Section 25,
Township 50 WNorth, Ronge 33 West of the Fifth FPrincipal Meridion, in the City of
Kansas City, Jockson County, Missour: being more parliculorly described os follows:

Commencing of the Northegst corner of Tract A, Executive Park Forty—Seventh Plat,
recorded in Book K—-38, Page 18, soid point also peing on the South line of lot 1},
Execulive Park Sixtieth Flat, recorded in Book /—105, Poge 1, thence South 87'41°17"
East, along soid South lne, o distorice of J64.71 feel, fo the Southeast corner of
soid Lol 1, sofd point olso being on the West Right—of—WWay line of Interstate Route
No. 435 as now esfoblished per Document No, K37731, recorded in Book K—87,
Poge 1285, thence South 00°05'41" West along said West Right—of—Way bne, o
distance of 3381 feel, to the Point of Beginning: thence South 0005'41" Wast,
departing said West Righl—of—Way line, o distonce of 45.59 fest thence South
1819 37" Wesl, a distance of 64.55 feet: thence South 6309'57" West o distance
of 72.J0 feel; thence South 75'54'23" West, a distonce of 45.73 feet: therce North
BO°58°09" West a distonce of 126.81 Ffeels thence North 74°12'48" West, o distance
of 5796 feel, to a point on the Eaost Right-of-Way fine of N Cambridge Avenue, os
now estoblished per Executive Park Thirty—Fourth Plat, recorded in Book K—368, FPage
4 thence North 02°17°33" East, along said East Right—of—Way line, o distance of
106.87 feet, to a point on the Westerly Right—of-Way line of Interstate Route No.
435, as now estabiished per Document No. Z014E0047190, recorded in Book 40,
Page 32 thence departing said Easterly Right—of-Way line, aiong sald Westerfy
Right—of—Way line for the following five calls: South 21'30°00" East, o distonce of
61.47 feely thence South 40°'12'45" Fost, a distance of 58.14 feet: thence South
762824" Fost, a distance of 122,15 feet thence North 63'39°15” Fast o distonce
of 60.96 fesl; thence North 330538" Lusl o distance of 13283 feel to the Point
of Beginning, containing 10,434.73 square feetl, or 0.24 acres, tmore or less.

Khow all men by these presents: That the undersigned, being owners of the real estate
described below set opposite our names respectively and immediately adjoining the area for
the vacation of which a pefifion has been filed, do as such abutting owners hereby consent that
said area may be vacated in manner and form, as set out in sald petition.  We severcally own
the property set opposite our names printed and signed below.

Filed , 20

by
City Clerk Deputy

{33590/ 70901; 935377, }



CONSENT TO VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

Cliy Planning & Developmeni Department
Cliy Hall, 414 E. 120 Slreet, 155 floor; Kansas Cily, MO 64104-2795

KASSAF g0k

HITeaw Phone {816) 513-2846 | Fax (814) 513-2838 | www kcmo.gov/eiannin
CONSENT OF CORPORATIONS | Case No. CD-ROW-2022-00013
Owner's name Legal description of property

Homkor of Missouri, Inc, (print)
SEC-25 TWP-50 RNG-33---PT NE 1/4 DAF: BEG AT TH SE COR OF

{sign] | EXECUTIVE PARK SIXTIETH PLAT TH N 87 DEG 42 MIN 53 SEC W
$Vice¥ President 356,18' TH S 02 DEG 15 MIN 57 SEC W 30" MOL TH § 87 DEG 472
MIN 53 SEC E 60" MOL TH § 02 DEG 15 MIN 57 SEC W 210' MOL

% . TO TH N LI OF FRONT STREET TH § 87 DEG 42 MIN 53 SEC E 243
Qb&f’mvﬁf (print) | MOL TH NELY 140" MOL TH N 08 DEG 02 MIN 46 SEC E 117'TO

POB
;MM%ﬁ{sign} nj?t__.._ .
Secretary (if no corgurate seal) g} $ L M"L/

i STEPHANIE L MUKAI
(ciso fo be notarized) MNotary Public, Notary Seal

State of Missouri
Clay County
Commission # 19229306
My Commission Expires 03-25-2023
R LR

Corporgie seal above

{addifional sheets attached as required)

STATEOF  MiSsouZ | )
. ) 55,
county of  C LAY |

Qn fhis Lllﬁdoy of /UL% . 2022, before me, appearad ﬂd?(‘.ccct uwwiaef- .fome

personally known, who being by me personally sworn, did say that he/she is the [Vice) President
of willor oF Missouret IMC. o comoration, and that the seal affixed 1o the
foregoing instrument is the corporale seal of said corporation, and that sald insfrument was
SI{OZ ned and semled in behalf of said corporation by autharity of its Board of Directors, and said

ebecca Clevemg a2 acknowledged said Instrument to be the free act and deed of

sald corporation,

Subscribed and sworn o before me on this Lot day of MW/! , 2022,

Notury Public in and for Said Counly and Staie

Bl Lt

Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires:
375 o> STEPHANIE L MUKAL
Notary Pubtic, Natary Seal
State of Missouri
Clay County
Commission # 18229306
My Commission Expires 03-25-2023

{13990/ 70901; 955377, ) =




PETITION FOR VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

Cliy Planring & Development Department

EANFAD VITH
CET R RN

Cliy Hall, 414 E, 124 Shreel, 15h floar; Kansas Cily, MO 44106-2795
Phone (816} 513-2846 | Fox (814) 513-2838 | www kcrmo.gov/planning

Following are the names of the property owners owning or claiming to own all the property
abutting said area proposed to be vacated:

Owner's name

Address of owner

Homkor of Missauri, Ina.

Legal description of property
6900 £, Front Street

SEC-25 TWP-50 RNG-33—-PT NE
1/4 DAF: BEG AT TH SE COR OF
EXECUTIVE PARK SIXTIETH PLAT
TH N 87 DEG 42 MIN 53 SEC W
356.18" TH S 02 DEG {5 MIN 57
SEC W 30' MOL TH § 87 DEG 42
MIN 53 SEC E 60" MOL TH 5 02
DEG 15 MIN 57 SEC W 210
MOL TO TH N LI OF FRONT
STREET TH § &7 DEG 42 MIN 53
SEC E 243' MOL TH NELY 140
MOL TH N 08 DEG 02 MIN 44
SECENI7'TOPOR

P.O. Box 10750
Kansas City, O 44188

lattach additional sheets it reguired)

STATEQF  pMUSSo uilt
CLAY

COUNTY OF

becea Cle VMgl

HOMKQOR OF MISSCQURI, INC.

Petitioner ﬁ

)

) ss,

)

On 1hi52(9naqy of 19%“4
personally appedared

in the year 2022, before me, o Notfary Public in and for said state,
. known to me to be the person who executed

the within instfrument and acknowledged to me Thot he/she executed the same for the purposes
therein stated, and that he/she knows personally that the persons named on the above and
foregoing petitlon are the pefsons ewning or claiming fo own the property set opposite thelr
names, and that they own or claim to own il the property abutting said arec to be vacated.

STEPHANIE L MUKAI
Notary Public, Notary Seal
S1ate of Missouri
Clay County
Commission # 19228306

My Commission Expires 03-25-2023

N
My Commission Expires: |

{33590/ 70901; 955375, }

m to before me on this Z["'h"day of Mﬂf«i , 2022,

Nofc:ry Public in and for Scld County and State

o)

C O

Notary Pubit

57672025 .

Case No, CD-ROW-2022-00013



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Department
’ City Hall, 414 £, 12 Street, 15 floor; Kansas City, MO 64104-2795

EANLAS 51y

LR Phone [816) 513-2844 | Fax {816) 513-2838 | www.kcmo.gov/planning

CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UTILITY CO. Spechum Charter

Be it known that Homkor of Missouri, Inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below described street, alley or plat
desires to petition the City of Kansas City, Missouri to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way localed at the comer of E. Front Street and N. Cambridge Avenue legally described as:

A tract of lend in the Norlthwest Quarier of the Noelheas! Quarter of Section 25,
Fownship 50 Nerth, Rupga 55 st of the S%th Prineimy Maridan, o fhe it of
Kansas Gy Jocksen Ceundy, Missour, beng more parliciiorly descebed g3 fodows:

Cammencing of the Norfheas! corner of fract A Eveculive Pack Forly—Saventh Mgl
recorded i Book K-35, Pgge 18, sold poilnt olse boing on the South Bre of Lol i,
Frecutie Pare Sixiieth Pzt recordea o ook - 05, Page 1) thence Sowth 8741t 7"
East, olong said Sovwlh ine, o distance of FEI 1T fect lo ibe Southeosi corr
soid Lol 1, seid pand Gfso beiig on the ilest Right—ol-Way bne of interstote
Moo W35 gs now estabiished per Oocument Mo, K37781, recorgsd i Hepl K-8
Fage 1285 hence Souté O0VB317 fest, along swiv des! Right of-Wav fne, o
detance of JEOT feel, lo lhe FPoinl of Beginning: themve South Q008" Wesi
depdarling sl itest Rght-of -y idne, o datance of 45.5% festy thence South
18I West, o distonee of B85 fesi; thorce Sowit 30050 Host o dstance
of FE30 fecty therce South FEELZITT Wesk o distance of 4573 fealr thence North
SUERO9” West, o distance of 1265 [ thence North SUIPHE" west g o

@l DA8E feol, fz oo pond on the Fast -l Way foe of M Comibridge de
e Pork Thlhe~Sfourth Pigl, recorded in Book K38,
rust, 2long SoG f

; ¢ fighl- of- oy fne, o distancs
W an fie Wewterfy RQEEL-of - War dne of

5

slote Wouie

AT, Gw now gs. per Docarment No, POTIEGOITIAN, reoarded o Book o
Fage 3200 ihepce Seoortng salt Fo A ol along sa esiarhe

RIGHE =l il g FE cols IO Fast, o arstance of
ofeety thonce South AONI2W5Y fast, o daslarce of 5814 fooly thernine Souls
CEIE P4 Fost, a atance of 18 foelr tmase Norfh 833315 fust, o a@ntoncs
of SO.98 feely thence Morth JFOSUSY Fosl, o distance of 13R85 feel, o ihs Point
of HBeginnng, contoining AF squarg feel, o DY ceres, mord o0 ess,

. T e
c e for e Toliow Sl

for the following purpose: Development of property located at the NEC of N. Cambridge Avenue and E. Eront $treet.

1. Our ulility/agency has facliities or interest within this right of way:
O Yes [proceed to #2) No {form complete}

2. Ouvr utility/agency:
O has no objections
01 objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions {describe below}
0  will waive objections subject to the following conditions {descrive below)
[ Retain utility easement and protect facifities
O Relocate facilities
[ Other:

s  Pledse discuss objections or
+ Please return this form to th icant within 30 days.

s /éé 9022

/Aufhfﬁed Representative Dat

{33990 / 70901; 955443. }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Developmeant Department
’ Clty Hall, 414 £, 12% Sireet, 15" floor; Kansas City, MO 64106-27%5

MRS Phone (816) 513-2844 | Fax (816) 513-2838 | www.kemo.gov/planning

Return this form to:

Rachelie M. Biondo, Paraleac] (816} 502-4704

Applicant Name Phone

Rouse Frets White Goss Gentile Rhodeas, P.C.

4510 Belleview, Suite 300
Kansas Cliv, MC 64111 rbiondo@rousepc.com

Address Email

{33990/ 70501; 955443, }




UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Depariment

avens iy City Hall, 414 £. 120 Street, 15* floor, Kansas City, MO 64106-2795 N
wirsue Phone {816) 513-2844 | Fax (814} 513-2838 | www .kcmo.gov/planning
CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UTILITY CO. Spire

Be it known that Homkor of Missouri, Inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below described street, alley or plat
desires to petition the City of Kansas City, Missouri to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way located at the comer of E. Front Street and N, Cambridge Avenue legally described as:

A tract of fond in the Norlhwes! Quarler of (he Northeas! OQuorler of Secltion 25,
Township 50 North, Range 33 Wesl of the Fith Prncipal Merdion, in the Cily of
Konsas Cily, Jockson Counly, hissouri being more pariicularly described as follows:

Cornrnencing al the Northeas! corner of Tracl A fxecoltive Park Forly—Scventh Pl
recorded in Book K—J38 Page 18, said poini aiso being on the Sowlh ine of Lol §,
Fxacutive Park Sixkieth Fiot, recorded in ook 1105, Foge 1 thence South 7417757
Fast, ofong soid Soulh fine, a diwtonce of JE4L1TT feel, o the Southeost cormer of
sord Lol I, said poinl aiso being on the West Right-of—Woy fne of interslote Rovic
No, 435, as now esfablished per Document No, K3778)1, recorded in Sook K—87,
Fage 1285 lherce Soulh 0005317 West, olong saikd West Right—of-Way fine, o
distonce of 33.871 feel, (o the Poinl of Bewuining: thence South O00S47" West,
dsparting said West Right-of-Way line, ¢ distance of 45.53 feel; thence South

1§ 19°37" West, a distonce of G4.55 foet; thonce Souwth 6308577 West, v aistonce
of 7230 feel: lhence Soulh 7554237 Wesl, a dislonce of 4573 foely theace North
GOrEE'097 West, o distonce of 176,81 feely thance North 74712987 West, o distonce
of 5A86 feel, o o point on the Fost Rghl—of—Way fline of N Combridge Avenie, os
now estobiished per Execulive Fork Thirty—Fourth Flal, recorded in Scok K-38 FPage
4 thence North 077173537 Fost, glong soid Fost Night=of - Way ine, @ distance of
10B.87 teel, lo o peind on the Wesierly Fight - of -Weay ine of Infersiale Foule Mo
435, os now esteblished per Docurnent No. ZFOTIFO0LTI00, recordad v Book 40,
Page 32 {hence deporting sakl Fusterly Kighl—of-Wor fne, olong soid Wesiterly
Righi—of—Way fine For the followving fve calis: Sowth 21730007 fesi, a distance of
E1.47 Fect: thence South 40'71245" Fost, a distonce of 58 14 feel; thence Souith
FERE P4 Fasl, a distance of 122,15 feel; thence Nerth B5397187 Fast, a distence
of 096 feel; thence North 3305387 Fost, o distance of 13283 feel, lo the Poird
of Beginaing, contoining 10,734, 73 square feel, or 0.24 gcres, more or /ess

for the foliowing purpase: Develapment of property located at the NEC of N. Cambridge Avenue and E. Front Street,

1. Our utility/agency has facilities or interest within this right of way:
1 Yes [proceedto #2) M No (form complete)

2. Our ulllity/agency:
{3 hasno objections
0 objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions [describe below)
0 will waive objections subject te the following conditions (describe below)
CIRetain utility easement and protect facilities
[IRelocate facilities
S Othern

« Please discuss objections or conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to refurning this form.
+  Pleass return this form to the applicant within 30 days.

Johnny Strauss - ROW Representative for Spire Energy Johnny Stranss 4/29/2022

Authorized Representative Date

{33990 / 70901; 955443, ]




UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Department
City Hall, 414 E. 12 Street, 15" floor; Kansas Cily, MO 64106-2795

AN Phone {815) 513-2846 | Fax (816} 513-2838 | www.kcmo.gov/planning
CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UTIITY CO. KCMO Fire Department

Be it known that Homkor of Missour, Inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below described street, alley or plat
dasires 1o peiition the City of Kansas Chy, Missouri to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way located of the corner of E. Front Street and N. Cambridge Avenue Iegcily described as:

A tract of foad in the Nocthwest Quorler of the Northeast Guorfer of Section 25,
Townshic 50 Morth, Ronge 33 West of the Fiflh FPrincipal Mecidion, i the Cily of
Keonsos Oy, Jockson County, Kissour, being roore particsiorly described os follows:

Cornmencing at the Northeast coraer of fract A Fxeculive Park Forly—Seventh Pl
recorded in Hook K—39, Page 18 sold poinf afso being on the Sowlth finc of Lot 1,
Fxecutive Park Sixticth Figi, recorded in Fook 1108, Fage 1 thence South 87417177
Fost, along soid Soulh fine, o distopce of 36477 fegf, fo the Soufheos! corner of
sard Lol F sard point afsa being on the Wesi Right—of—Way line of inlerstole Rowle
Mo, 433, as now esfobiished per Docurment No, K377, recorded in Hook K87
Page 1285 theace South Q005917 Wesl, along soid Wes{ Righl- of - Way fne, o
distonce of J3.91 leel, lo the Poini of Beginning: (hence South 0QUVIYH!” Wesl,
deparking said West Right-of-Way ling, o dislance of 43.59 feel: thence Soulh
IS West, o distence of G4.53 fesl; thence South GIUES7" West, a wistonce
of 7230 feel; thance Soulh 754237 West, « dislance of 4573 lcel; thence North
BOBE0G” West, a distance of 126.81 Feels thance North 74717987 West, ¢ distance
of 295 feet, lo o point on the Fost Righl-of—Way fne of N Cambridge Averive, os
now estoblivhed per Execulive Fark Thirlv—Fourth Fial, recorded in Book K-38, Foge
4r thence North O217 337 Fast, along soid Fost Right—-of Wy e, o distonce af
IREEY fwel, to o poinl on lhe Westerly Hight -of -Way ke of Intersivle Route Mo
1435 o5 now asiobished per Document No, POT4E0MTIH, recorded in fook 40,
Fage 37 thence deporting soid Fosterle Rghl--of - oy line, along sold Weslerly
Right—of—Way fing for the foffowing five colls: South F1730°00° Fast, a distance of
57,47 Foel: thence South 4012457 Fast, o distonce of 58 14 feei; fhence South
JE2804" Fast g dniance of 12315 feetr thence North B339°187 Fast, o @etunce
af EDGE feel thence Nerth A305738" Fosl, o distonce of 13283 feel, fo ihe Poid
of [Feginning, containing 10434708 square feel, or 029 acres, rnore or /fess.

for the following purpose: Development of property localed af the NEC of N, Cambridge Avenue and £, Front Street.

1. Our uillity/agency has facilities or interest within this right of way:
O Yes (proceedto #2) X Ne {form complete)

2. Our utility/agency:
has no objections
0 objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions (describe below)
[l will waive objections subject to the following conditions {describe below;]
CRetain utility easement and protect facilities
[Relocate facilities
O Other:

v Please discuss objections ar conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to retumning this form.,
¢ Please retum this form to the applicant within 30 days.

W Schreeton 4/29/2022

Authorized Representative Date

{33990 / 70901; 955443, }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Depaoriment
’ City Hall, 414 E, 120 Sireet, 15" floor; Kansas City, MO 84106-2795

EASSaY vHLy

ity e w Phone (816) 513-2844 | Fax (814} 513-2838 | www.kcmo,.gov/planning

CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UTILITY CO._KCMO Public Works / Streetlighting Services

Be it known that Homkor of Missouri, Inc.. being owners of real estate abutting en the below described street, alley or plat
desires fo petifion the City of Kansas City, Missour! to pass an ordincnce vacating:

Right of Way located at the comer of E. Front Street and N, Cambridge Avenue legally described as:

A droct of lond in the Morlhwes! Ouoarter of the Noriteos! Quarler of Section 535,
Townshp 50 North, Range 33 West of the Firth Principal Meridion, in the Ciy of
Keonsas Cily, Jocksorn Counly, Mesowr, being more porliculorly descebed oz follows:

Cornmencing af the Nortbeast carner of Tract A, Executive Park Forly—Seventh Plof,
recorded in Book K—J18 Poge 18 sand poinl alse being on the Soulh lne of Lol 1,
Exgeutive Park Sixlieth Piotl, recocded in Book /- 108, Page 1; thence South 8741°17"
Fost, oleng said Soulh ine, ¢ distonice of 36411 feet 1o the Southeas! corner of
soid Lot F, said point olse being on the West Right—of—Way iine of intarsfafe FRoule
No. 435 o5 now esloblished per Document No. K37781, recorded i Book K-87,
Foge 1285 thence Souwth O00'C5'47" Wesi, clong said West Right-of-Woy fine, o
distance of 33897 feel, to the FPoint of Beginring: thence Spulh O0'05'4:1" Wesd,
departing sard West Right--of -Way hne, o distonce of 4559 fael fthence Soulh

18 19°37" West, o distance of 64.55 feet; thence South B630957" iWest o distance
of 7R.J0 feels thence South 75547237 Wesi, o distance of 45 73 feel: lhence Norlh
BUB8'09" West, a divtence of 12681 feely thence North 74'12'48" West, a distonce
of 5796 fael, fo o pomn! on the East Righl—of-Way fine of N Cambridge Avenue, os
now estoblished per Executsve Fork Thirly—Fourth Flal, recorded in Book K38 Fage
4 thance North OF 17337 Fost olong soid Fost Right—of~Way line, o distance of
0687 feel, fo o point on the Westerly Right-of-Woy hine of Infersiole Route No.
435, os now eslabiished per Document Moo Z014EC0047190, recorded in Hogk 40,
Foge 32 thence deparling said Egsterly Right-of--Way fine, olong said Wesierl:
Right—of-Way fing for the following five cofis: South PI'3000" fost, o distonce of
G147 feel, thence Soulh ¢8°12°495" Fast, a distance of 5814 fert thence South
FEIEP" Fast, a distance of 13215 feel inence Norih 63°38°15” Fast, o distance
af 5095 fest: (hence Norih 3305 38" £ost, o distance of 13283 fsel, to lhe Poin?
of Beginning, coataining 10,434,753 squore feel, or Q.24 acres, rmore or /ess.

for the following purpose: Development of property locaiad ot the NEC of N. Cambridge Avenue and E. Froni Streedt.

1.  Qur ulllity/agency has faclities or inferest within this right of way:
Yes [proceed {o #2) O No [form complete)

2. Owr Jllity/agency:
0 has no okjections
[0 objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions {describe below}
B will waive objections subject to the following conditions {describe below)
ORetain utility easement and protect facilities

DRelocate facilities -
OOther_As Yong oot steeethioht poles [( SEBA001 &4 SFﬁ’avo;) anel /13

nfastoocture, and tnk M‘Fﬁs-h—ucwre of Hre +elecom eguipment mounfed on

Ha SJrreeHa;gb'i- pole [sF eaool) are. not 4o ke a-%ed@cﬂ, at ony porat betore,
G(Uf"z"’ \GI’IU'{ HE tea fl’\.& Cch?S"h'"—"'C"’;‘I‘O”-‘jedfl@f'#ﬂ(f?"f- c'{' 'ﬂr\é‘é P{pfe(#-y‘. po'g_j
are. c_c,'@gcl on M. camﬁdéga ﬁ\@, l‘iglq‘}‘- - ey

»  Please discuss objections or conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to returning this form.
+«  Please return this form to the applicant within 30 days.

@é@w oncmals 2 2022

Authorized Representative Date

{33930 / 70901; 855443, }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Depariment
A City Hall, 414 E. 120 Streed, 15 floor; Kansas Clty, MO 64106-2795
s Phone (816) 513-2844 | Fax (816} 513-2838 | www.kcmo.gov/planning

UTILITY CO._KCMO Public Works / Streets and Traffic Divislon

CASE NOQ, CD-ROW-2022-00013

Be it known that Homkor of Missour, inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below described street, alley or plal
desires to petition the City of Kansas City, Missouri to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way located at the comer of E. Front Sfreet and N. Cembridge Avenue legally described as:

Ll I
osd,
T fost, o
5 feel; e

Frer M bt 3 VIET Fusid, e sl

af fHegianing, sonfainiag T f sguore feed, or

for the following purpose: Development of property located at the NEC of N. Cambridge Avenue and E. Front Street.

1. Our ulility/agency has facilifles or Inferest within this right of way:
¥ Yes (proceed to #2) O No [form complete}

2. Qur utility/agency:

P has no objections
1 objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions [describe below)

0 will waive obiections subject to the following conditions (describe below)
O Retain utility easement and protect facilities
ORelocate facilities
[ Cther,

» Please discuss obiections or conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to returning this form,
+  Please return this form to the applicant within 30 days.

Gt fo 5/7/3-2

Authorized Re"preseniciive Date

{33990 / 70901; 855443, }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Pianning & Development Department
RO Clty Halt, 414 E, 12 Sheel, 150 fioor; Kansas City, MO 44106-2795
Phone (816} 513-2846 | Fox {B16) 513-2838 | www.kcmo.gov/plonning

My AU R

_Return this form to:

Rachelie M. Biondo, Parcleqq| (8]4) 502-4706

Applicant Name Phone

Rause Frets White Goss Gentile Rhodes, £.C.
4510 Belleview, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 64111

rbiondo@rousepc.com

Address Ermail

{33990/ 70901; 955443. }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Davelopmant Depariment
' City Hall, 414 E. 12 Sireet, 15 floor; Kansas City, MO 64104-2795

KANEAS 1Y

Wirsvua Phong (816) 513-28456 1 Fax (814} 513-2838 | www.kcme.gov/planning
CASE NC. CD-ROW-2022-00013 - UTILITY CO, ATAT

Be it known that Homkor of Missouri, Inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below descnbed sireet, dlley or plat
desires to petition the City of Kansas City, Misscuri to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way located ot the comer of E. Front Street and N, Cambridge Avenue legally described as:

A tracl of fond in {he Northwest Quaorler of he Northeost Quorter of Section 23,
fownship 50 Morth, Raenga 33 Wesl of the Fifth Principal Meridian, i the Oy of
Konsoes Cily, Jockson County, Missouri, being rnore porlicuierly described as follows:

Commencing at the Norifieas! corner of frael A Execulive Park Forfy—Seventh Fat,
recarded in Pook K38, Fage 18, said poind alse being on the Souwlh lfne of lof 7§,
Ixscutive Pork Sixtisth Flal, recorded in Book 1-705, Page 1 thence Soulth 8741717
Fast, along said Souih hne, o dislonce of J64.71 feel, lo the Southeast corner of
soid Lot 1, said poinf afso being on lhe MWest Righl—of—iay line of inferstole Route
No. 435, as now estoblished per Docwmment No, K37781, recorded in Book K-37,
Page 1285 thence South 0008477 West along said Wesl Right-of -Way line, @
distance of J35&@1 feel, to the Poinl of Beginning thence Soulh OQ05'41" Wesl,
departing sald West Right-of-Way fine, a distance of 4558 fest; thence South
18719 07" West, o dislance of 64.55 feal; thence South GITIGBFT West, a distence
of 7230 ﬁre‘l; thonce South 7554237 Wesl, o disfance of 4573 fee(,‘ thence North
BOE809" West, a distonce of 176.87 feel; thance North 74 12'48” West, o distonce
af 5788 feel, lo o point an the Fast Righl—of-Way line of N Combridge Avenve, as
now estobliished per Execulive Poark Thirlv—Fourlh Flal, recorded in Book K-35 Page
41 thence Neorth Q217337 Fast clong soid Fost Right—of-Way ine, a distonge of
0687 feel, to o ponl on the Weslerly Righl -of~Way line of lnferslols Kouwle Mo,
435 as now esfoblished por Dovument No. 20120007190, recorded in Book 40,
Page 32; thence departing said Faslerly Fight-of-Way fine, along said Weslerly
Right—~of~iay line for the foliowing five calls! South 71'3000" Fast, o disiance of
E147 feet thence South 40'1P45" Fost, o distonce of 58 14 feel; thence South
TE28P4" East, o distence of 13815 feely thence North 6339°'15" Fost, o distance
of 6096 fest; lhence North 33'05°387 EFost, o distance of 13283 feel, (o the Poind
of Beginning, containing 10,434 73 squore feel, or 004 gcres, more or f(ess.

for the following purpose: Developmeant of property located at the NEC of N, Combridge Avenue and E. Front Straet.

1. Cur ulility/agency has facilitles or interest within this right of way:
O Yes [proceedto #2} ¥ No (farm complete)

2. Our dlility/agency:
0 has no objections
[l objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions (describe below)

O  will waive objeciions subject to the following conditions {describe below)
ORetain utility easement and protect facilities
C1Relocate facilities
O Other:

+ Please discuss objections or conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to returning this form.
* Please return this form to the appficant within 30 days.

?Cﬁ/ﬂ A//’I}A Ol 5/23/2022

Authorized Representative Date

{33990/ 70901; 955443. }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Department
LA Clty Hall, 414 E. 12 Sireef, 150 flaor; Kansas Clly, MO &4104-2795
HErewenr Phone (816) 513-2844 | Fox (614) 513-2838 |

CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UNUTY CO.____KCMO WalerServicesDent,

Be it known that Homkor of Missous, Inc., belng owners of real estate dbutting on the below describad sireet, alley or plat
desires to petifion the City of Kansas City, Missour! to pass an ordinance vacating:

Right of Way located of the comer of E. Front Sireet and N. Cambridge Avenue legally described os:

A droct of lond in the Northwest Quorler of the Northeos! Ouarler of Seclion 28,
Yownship 50 North, Rongm 33 West of the Fifth Prinelpal Meridion, in the Oy of
Kangos iy, Jockson Counly, Missour) being more porficulorl descrives os follows:

for the following purpose: Developmaent of property located at the NEC of N, Cambridge Avenue and E. Front Street,

1. Our /agency has facliities or Interest within this right of way:
Yes [proceed to #2) O No {form complete)

2. Our villly/agency:
8 has no objecilons
O objects to the vacation and wil not waive obljection under any conditions {describe below)
will wqlve objections subject fo the following condhions (describe below)
%atain utifity easerment and protect facillties
Reiocate facilities ; '
§Oiher' Wil 2 M

#'tpscuss oblections or condltions with applicant and/or Clty Staff Prior to retuming this form.
/=tum this form fo the applicant within 30 days,

st tative

o

{33990 / 70501; 555443, )



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

Ciy Planning & Development Department
City Hall, 414 E. 12" Sireet, 15 floon Kansas Cly, MO §4106-2795

et Phone (B16) 513-2046 | Fax {816} 513-2838 | www.kcmo gov/pianning

" Retum this form to:

Rag
Applcant Nome Phone
4510 Belleview, Suite 300
Kansos Clty, MO 44111 Ihisndo@rousane com
Address Emall

{33890 / 70301; 955443, }




UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Department
City Haill, 414 E, 12t Street, 15 floor; Kansas City, MO 64106-2795

KANsAS CITT

MEiEsU bR Phone {816) 513-2846 | Fax (814} 5132838 | www . kcmo.gov/planning

CASE NO. CD-ROW-2022-00013 UTILITY CO. Evergy

Be it known that Homkaor of Missour, Inc., being owners of real estate abutting on the below described sireet, alley or piat
desiras to pefition the City of Kansas City, Missouri to pass an ordinance vacaiing:

Right of Way located at the corner of E, Front Street and N. Cambridge Avenue legally described as:

A droet of fond in the Northwest uartEr bf the Northeast Quarter of Section 25,
Townshin 50 North, Range J3. Wesl of the Filh Frincipel Mecidian, i the Oy of
Konsas Gy Jockson Cownly, MSsour being more pariicuiory descriped. a5 foffows:

Cornmencing ol the Northees! corner of fract A, Execulive Park Forly—Sevents Praf,
recorded i Book K—38, Poge 18 sad point aiso being on the South fne of Lol ],
Executive Park Sixtieth Flot, recorded in ook /105, Poge I, thence South 8797 ot
Fast, along soid Soulh line, o distonce of 36417 feecl (o the Soulhecst corer of
sard Lot 1, soid pomt ofso being on the Wes! Righl—of—Way line of intersiale Roule
No, 435 s now estoblished per Document No. KF7731, recorded in Boek K-87,
Fage 1285; thence South 00WUS41" West ovilong said West Right-of-Way hne, o
distance of 33871 fesl, lo the Poini of Seginming: (hence Soulh 0005917 Wesl,
departing soid Wesl Righi-of-~Way fne, a distonce of 485.83 feet: thence South

1& Q37" Wast, o distonce of 8455 feel lhonce South E30Q'5F" West o distonce
of FP.30 feet; Ehence South 7584237 West. o distance of 43.77 fecl, thence North
BU°58°08" West, o distance of 1J6.81 Feely thence North Fa17°48" Wesl, ¢ disfance
of 5786 feel, 1o o poini an the tost Fighi—of-Way fine of N Combridge Avenus, os
now established per Executive Pork Thirlv—Fourth Flat, recorded in Book K-38, FPage
4 ithance North 0F'17337 Fost, along soid Fost Right-of-Way line, o disteace of
106.87 feel, lo o poini on the Weslerle Righl—of~Woy. line of interstefe Roule No.
435 ws now esteblished per Docurnen! No. POIREQO47190, recorded in Beok 40,
Poge 32: thencs depaorting soid Fasterly' Right-of-Way fine, clong. said Weslerly
Right—~or—Way fine for the following five colls: South 2030007 Fost, o distence of
E1.47 feely thenpe Soutli #3'12'48" Fosi, o distonce of 58,14 fecty thonce South
FEIEBAY Fast, a dstance of 12215 feetr thence North 53391587 Fasl, a distance
of E0.88 feet; thence Morth 3305'38" Losl, o distance of 13283 reet, fo the Poinf
of Begirining, conloiing 10/434. 73 square Feel, or 0.24 cores, more or /ess.

for the following purpose: Development of property located at the NEC of N, Cambridge Avenue and E. Front Street.

1. Our utility/agency has facilities or interest within this right of way:
M Yes (proceed to #2) (] No {form complete}

2.  Ouwr uiility/agency:
I has no objections
O objects to the vacation and will not waive objection under any conditions {describe below)

& will waive objections subject to the following condifions {describe below)
[Retain utiity easement and protect facilities

ORelocate facilities .
sOther,_ Will be able to relocate our facilities at the customer's expense, but not at Evergy's expense.

* Please discuss objections or conditions with applicant and/or City Staff Prior to returning this form.
» Please return this form to the applicant within 30 days.

Rob Henson 5/27/2022
Authorized Representative Date

{33990 / 70901; 955443. }



UTILITY/AGENCY COMMENTS VACATION OF STREETS, ALLEYS AND PLATS

City Planning & Development Department
anran c1re City Hall, 414 E, 12 Street, 15t floor: Kansas City, MO 44106-2795
MEPED VR Phone (816) 513-2846 | Fax (814} 513-2838 | www.kcmo.gov/planning

Return this form to:

Racheile M, Biondo, Paralegal [814) 502-4706
Applicant Name Phone
Rouse Frets White Goss Gentile Rhodes, P.C.
4510 Belleview, Suite 300
Kansas City, MO 6411] rbiondo@rousepc.com
Address Email

{3399G / 70901; 955443. }
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Legal Description:

A tract of /land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25,
Township 50 North, Range 33 West of the Fifth Frincipal Meridian, m the City of
Kansas Crty, Jackson Countly, Missouri, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Northeast corner of Tract A, Executive FPark Forty—Seventh Flat,
recorded in Book K—39, FPage 18, said point also being on the South line of Lot 7,
Executive Park Sixtieth Plat, recorded in Book /—105, Page 1, thence South 87°471°717"
Last, along said South line, a distance of 364.77 freet, to the Southeast corner of
sard Lot 1, said pomnt also being on the West Right—of—Way /ine of /nterstate Koute
No. 435, as now established per Document No. K5//797, recorded m Book K—=5/,
Page 1285; thence South 00054717 West, along said West Right—of—Way lIine, o
distance of 33.97 feet, to the Point of Beginning, thence South 0005°41" West,
departing said West Right—of—Way line, a distance of 45.59 feet; thence South
18°79°37” West, a distance of 64.55 feel: thence South 6309577 West a distance
of 72.30 feet' thence South 75°5423" West o distance of 45.73 feet: thence North
S0°58°09” West a distance of 126.87 feet: thence North 74°712°48” West o distance
of 5/.96 feel, to a point on the EFast Right—orf—Way line of N. Cambridge Avenue, as
now established per Executive Park Thirty—Fourth Flat, recorded in Book K-35, Fage
4, thence North 02°17 33" Fast, along said Fast Right—of—Way lne, a distance of
706.87 feet, to a pomnt on the Westerly Right—of—Way /ine of Interstate Foute No.
435, as now established per Document No. Z074E004/7190, recorded in Book 40,
FPage 32 thence departing said Easterly Kight—of—Way /line, along sard Westerly
Right—of—Way /ine for the following five calls: South 271°30°00" EFast, a distance of
671.47 feet, thence South 40°712°'45” Fast, o distance of 55.74 feet' thence South
J6°2824" Fast a distance of 122.15 feetr thence North 63°39°7157 Fast, a distance
of 60.96 feet' thence North 330538 Fast o distance of 132.83 feet to the Point
of Beginning, containing 10,454./3 square feet, or 0.24 acres, more or /ess.

o . . Wy,
This is to certify that this real property /legal \\\\\\\\\\;\E\ oFf M/g////////////
description has been prepared by me or under my @Q ------------ S L%,
- o Sk %%
direct supervision. NES MICHAEL D. =~ 2
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Z "\, PLS—2013000044 & & §
2 eSS
. N2y N
Michael D. Lay ///////////\/AL LANQ\\\\\\\\\\
Missouri Professional Land Surveyor No. 20713000044 i
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Legal Description: A tract of land in the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of Section 25, Township 50 North, Range 33 West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, in the City of Kansas City, Jackson County, Missouri, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of Tract A, Executive Park Forty-Seventh Plat, recorded in Book K-39, Page 18, said point also being on the South line of Lot 1, Executive Park Sixtieth Plat, recorded in Book I-105, Page 1; thence South 87°41'17" East, along said South line, a distance of 364.11 feet, to the Southeast corner of said Lot 1, said point also being on the West Right-of-Way line of Interstate Route No. 435, as now established per Document No. K37791, recorded in Book K-87, Page 1285; thence South 00°05'41" West, along said West Right-of-Way line, a distance of 33.91 feet, to the Point of Beginning; thence South 00°05'41" West, departing said West Right-of-Way line, a distance of 45.59 feet; thence South 18°19'37" West, a distance of 64.55 feet; thence South 63°09'57" West, a distance of 72.30 feet; thence South 75°54'23" West, a distance of 45.73 feet; thence North 80°58'09" West, a distance of 126.81 feet; thence North 74°12'48" West, a distance of 57.96 feet, to a point on the East Right-of-Way line of N. Cambridge Avenue, as now established per Executive Park Thirty-Fourth Plat, recorded in Book K-38, Page 4; thence North 02°17'33" East, along said East Right-of-Way line, a distance of 106.87 feet, to a point on the Westerly Right-of-Way line of Interstate Route No. 435, as now established per Document No. 2014E0047190, recorded in Book 40, Page 32; thence departing said Easterly Right-of-Way line, along said Westerly Right-of-Way line for the following five calls: South 21°30'00" East, a distance of 61.47 feet; thence South 40°12'45" East, a distance of 58.14 feet; thence South 76°28'24" East, a distance of 122.15 feet; thence North 63°39'15" East, a distance of 60.96 feet; thence North 33°05'38" East, a distance of 132.83 feet, to the Point of Beginning, containing 10,434.73 square feet, or 0.24 acres, more or less. 
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This is to certify that this real property legal description has been prepared by me or under my direct supervision. Michael D. Lay Missouri Professional Land Surveyor No. 2013000044


